# BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION : BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION AND ENFORCEMENT :

v : C-2015-2464291

CAPITAL CITY CAB SERVICE 362 SOUTH FRONT STREET STEELTON, PA 17113

### ANSWER TO COMPLAINT

Capital City Cab Service, through its attorney Joseph T. Sucec, Esq., hereby responds to the formal Complaint filed by the Complainant as follows:

- 1 Admitted
- 2 Admitted
- 3 Denied. In fact, Elazouni, who was at the rear of the line at the cab stand at the Harrisburg Transportation Center, merely directed Mr. Dekok to the front of the queue, as is the rule and custom at the Transportation Center. Elazouni made no refusal of service.
- 4 Denied. Capital City Cab Service submits that there was no violation of the 52 Pa. Code 29.313(a), therefore no fine should be assessed.

WHEREFORE, Capital City Cab Service respectfully requests that the above Complaint be dismissed, with no fine assessed at the above Docket.

Respectfully submitted,

4/20/15 /s/ Joseph T. Sucec, Esq.

Joseph T. Sucec, Esq. Attorney for Capital City Cab Service 325 Peach Glen-Idaville Road Gardners, PA 17324 717-315-2359

joesucec@comcast.net

## **VERIFICATION**

As a representative of the corporare Respondent in the above-stated matter, I hereby verify that the facts stated in the foregoing Answer are true and correct. I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 PA. CS 4904, regarding unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 4/20/15	/s/ Ayal Salame
	Ayal Salame, Owner/ President, Capital City

## BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION AND ENFORCEMENT

C-2015-2464291

CAPITAL CITY CAB SERVICE 362 SOUTH FRONT STREET STEELTON, PA 17113

#### CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that service was affected of the ANSWER TO COMPLAINT in this matter on the following:

Rosemary Chiavetta Pennsylvania PUC PO Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105 (first-class mail)

Wayne T. Scott, Prosecutor Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement Pennsylvania PUC PO Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105 (e-mail)

4/20/15 /s/ Joseph T. Sucec, Esq.

Joseph T. Sucec, Esq.